1) inform A of B

2) warn A of B

3) convince A of B

4) clear A of B

5 rid A of B

6) deprive A of B

7) rob A of B

8) cure A of B

9) relieve A of B

10) criticize A for B

1) plame A for B

20)

21)

22)

23)

24)

25)

26)

scold A for B

punish A for B

thank A for B

praise A for B

provide A with B

supply A with B

present A with B

furnish A with B

endow A with B

keep A from B

stop A from B

prevent A from B

discourage A from B

hinder A from B

protect A from B

27) above all

28) first of all

29) most of all

30) according to

31) account for

32) adhere to

33) stick to

34) cling to

35) hold on to

36) after all

37) in the end

38) eventually

39) in the long run

40) at last

41) finally
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42)

43)

44)

45)

46)

47)

48)

49)

50)

51)

52)

53)

54)

55)

56)

ultimately

all at once

all of a sudden

and so on

at most

at best

at least

at worst

far from

not ~ at all

anything but

by no means

by means of

by all means

as a rule

57)

58)

59)

60)

61)

62)

63)

64)

65)

66)

67)

68)

69)

70)

71)

on the whole

in terms of

as to

with respect to

with regard to

regarding

concerning

as regards

at once

right now

right away

in no time

at the cost of

at the expense of

sometimes

72)

73)

74)

75)

76)

77)

78)

79)

80)

81)

82)

83)

84)

85)

86)

at times

occasionally

now and then

on occasion

from time to time

attend on

wait on

attend to

pay attention to

be about to—R

be accustomed to—N

be used to—N/ing

be anxious about

worry about

be worried about
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87) be concerned about

88) be anxious for-N / to—R

89) be eager for-N / to—-R

90) long for-N / to-R

91) yearn for-N / to—R

92) cannot wait for-N / to-R

93) aspire to

94) be apt to—R

99) be likely to

96) be inclined to—R

97) be prone to

98) be disposed to—-R

99) be predisposed to—-R

100) tend to-R

101) have a tendency to—-R

102)

103)

104)

105)

106)

107)

108)

109)

110)

111)

112)

113)

114)

115)

116)

be able to—R

be capable of

be composed of

consist of

be made up of

be comprised of

because of

owing to

on account of

due to

thanks to

be bound to—R

be forced to—-R

be obliged to—R

be compelled to—R

117)

118)

119)

120)

121)

122)

123)

124)

125)

126)

127)

128)

129)

130)

131)

be good at

be poor at

be in charge of

be in the way

up to (+ =AH

bear in mind

keep in mind

before long

in a little while

beyond description

break into

break out

bring about

lead to

result in
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132)

133)

134)

135)

136)

137)

138)

139)

140)

141)

142)

143)

144)

145)

146)

give rise to

result from

stem from

derive from

be derived from

arise from

originate from

bring up

burst into

by accident

by chance

by nature

by the way

by turns

call for

147)

148)

149)

150)

151)

152)

153)

154)

155)

156)

157)

158)

159)

160)

161)

call off

look after

take care of

care for

carry on

go on

keep on

carry out

come across

run across

hit on/upon

come true

compare A with B

compare A to B

be concerned with

162)

163)

164)

165)

166)

167)

168)

169)

170)

171)

172)

173)

174)

175)

176)

be associated with

be connected with

be tied with

be related with/to

be linked with/to

cope with

deal with

correspond to

correspond with

depend on

be dependent on

rely on

count on

distinguish A from B

tell A from B
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177)

178)

179)

180)

181)

182)

183)

184)

185)

186)

187)

188)

189)

190)

191)

know A from B

get rid of

be proud of

a kind of

be engaged in

end up

feel like ~ing

figure out

make out

make sense

find fault with

for ages

in spite of

for certain

for the first time

192)

193)

194)

195)

196)

197)

198)

199)

200)

201)

202)

203)

204)

205)

206)

for the sake of

free from

get along with

be in touch with

get on

get off

get over

be tired with

worn out

be tired of

be sick of

give birth to

give in

hand in

give up

207)

208)

209)

210)

211)

212)

213)

214)

215)

216)

217)

218)

219)

220)

221)

give way to

yield to

submit to

give in to

go off

go through

hand down

hand over

happen to—R

have an effect on

have an impact on

have an influence on

have to do with

have something to do with

have much to do with
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222)

223)

224)

225)

226)

227)

228)

229)

230)

231)

232)

233)

234)

235)

236)

have little to do with

have nothing to do with

hear from

hear of

on behalf of

in favor of

in need

in particular

in terms of

keep off

catch up with

keep up with

leave out

let go of

live on

237)

238)

239)

240)

241)

242)

243)

244)

245)

246)

247)

248)

249)

250)

251)

feed on

survive on

look for

search for

look forward to

see A as B

view A as B

look upon A as B

think of A as B

regard A as B

consider A as B

refer to A as B

refer to

lose one's temper

make a difference

252)

253)

254)

255)

256)

257)

258)

259)

260)

261)

262)

263)

264)

265)

266)

make fun of

laugh at

make up for

compensate for

make use of

manage to—R

make it a rule to—R

more or less

not more than

not less than

no more than

nothing more than

nothing but

no less than

on duty
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267)

268)

269)

270)

271)

272)

273)

274)

275)

276)

277)

278)

279)

280)

281)

off duty

on purpose

out of date

up to date

out of order

pass away

point out

play a part

play a role

be possessed of

put off

put on

try on

take off

put up with

282)

283)

284)

285)

286)

287)

288)

289)

290)

291)

292)

293)

294)

295)

296)

abstain from

refrain from

resort to

rule out

run out of

see off

set in

set out

set about

set up

set aside

settle down

show off

show up

turn up

297)

298)

299)

300)

301)

302)

303)

304)

305)

306)

307)

308)

309)

310)

311)

sit up

in order to—R

so as to—-R

so to speak

so called

sooner or later

stand by

stand up for

stand out

strictly speaking

sum up

take ~ for granted

take over

participate in

take part in
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312)

313)

314)

315)

316)

317)

318)

319)

320)

321)

322)

323)

324)

325)

326)

take place

turn down

turn on

turn off

used to—R

be used to—-R

be used to—N/ing

be accustomed to—N/ing

wait for-N / to—R

watch out (for)

look out (for)

when it comes to

live up to

other than

strive to—R

327)

328)

329)

330)

331)

332)

333)

334)

335)

336)

try to—R

seek to—R

endeavor to—R

do one’s best

try one’s best

make an effort

exert oneself

in general

as a rule

on the whole
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D AddlA BE & Frh
ex) Inform us of any changes of address.
2l Al T4 HEs deF.

2) A9 A BE 7Aasttt

3) Aol Al BE A5/FAA7]th
4) AdAA BE
5) AdlAIA BE AA3IT
6) AcAIA BE wjokth
7) AdAXN BE sttt

8 AdlAA BE A zah
9) AdlAA BE A7A7h
10) AZ Beb ol f2 st

ex) They criticized the government for not
taking the problem seriously.
a5e #AE A7 wolEolA|
toolfE ANE wadh

11) AE Bt o= vdsith

12) AE B o2 FA

ex) I scolded him for his laziness.

Ue Aez2nsE olf2 15 F3

Beb ol

skt

1A
s, St
Befi= olfr= ZHAtelsitt

15) AZ Bale olf& F3sit

16) AolAl BE A&ttt

17) AlAl BE Al&3kch

18) AdllAl BE Al&atrt
ex) His company presented him with a lot
of gifts.
a9 FAE oA Be AES

19) AdlAl B& Al¥-slch
20) Al A BE Al&slct
21) A7} BEsHA &kt

22) A7} BE3SHA 3
23) A7} BE3HA shch
24) A7} BR3SHA 3
25) A7} BR3HAl @
26) A7} BR3HA &

27) FolRTx,
ex) Above all, you must be on time.
Folrhi, Al Aol shof g,

13) AE
14) AE

E\I

o

FAT.

28)
29) Folncoh
30)

31) Adwgsttt, AA sk}, Fol7k 9191 and &4

o7} 73}

ex) Would you take my suggestion into
account?
X'" Xﬂ?}g —ﬂﬂﬂ E‘-}\l /\)\H]/]”}Q

ex) Russians account for about 5.5 percent of

the populdtion

@Alokel e el el o 5.5 HAEE G
ex) His carelessness accounts for his failure.

_1/] A= B3] golt),

> $Fel7 9el / Asioh Az

32) &k, sttt agsiet
33) &k, agsteh, st
34) &}, 1543ttt 1Sk

35)
36)
37)
38)
39)
40)
41)
42) A=,
43)
44)

45)
ex)

e
&

iih)

oy

KT
o o
- -
Y )
= =

o
H1 H
g
2]
=

71El T%
There came dogs,
and so on.

A, kel H, T ol ek
3, worstat
7188 oF

cats, rats, horses

46)
47)
48)
49)
50)

Eps.
opi-)

never

e

51) never

52) never
ex) 1 WdS anything but Sdtisfied with the
result. & 1 Ayl Ao wkEEA] kqkr)

53) never

54) ~ol oA =

55) & FE Mﬂ*iah
56) AWtgo® thA =
57) dutd oz A=
58)
59) ¢
60)
61)
62)
63)
64)

65) FAI,
ex) You must start at once.
Y g STsjof &l

AR

about

about
T3

66) A, T

67) S, %

68) =41, B4

69) ~& 3|43}l

ex) He saved their lives at the cost of his

own. 1 A9l Ao g 159 E2S
Tt

70) ~& 3| A3}l

7D b, W2

72) 7, W=

73) 7hE, W=

74) 7hE, W=

75) 7hE, W2

76) 7HE, W=

77 ANFETH

78)

79) ~ol Flste, A7 )
80) ~ol Felsie, A7 )
81) v ~32 st}

ex) The class was about to begin.
S3lo) w A=atel s AL,
ex) He is about to leave Seoul.
e 9 AeS Wy skal vk
82) ~ol o %3tk
ex) I am not accustomed to walking long

distance.
W AgE Ae B o&eA] &
83) ~el °j=sitt
84) ~ol thal Qe
85) ~o dial AQslch
86) ~l sl gttt
87) ~o dial Agskch
88) ~= g¥sitt
89) ~& Asict
90) ~& @t
9D ~& dvstd
02) ~& Agsint
93) ~& <sirt
ex) She aspired to scientific career.

adE eEe A dud
ex) She aspired to be their next leader.

auE v AxArt 44 4
94) ~% 7bsdel Wt ~sh AFel ot
95) ~& 7Herdol W, ~she AFel vt
96) ~& 7hgdel Wt ~she AFel ot
97) ~& 7ol Wik, ~she Aol A
98) ~& 7hgdel g, ~ske AFel stk
99) ~% 7bsAdol Wt ~3he APl 9
100) ~& 7Fgdel g, ~sh= AFe] vt
101) ~& 7Hg7gel g, ~8h= AFe] vt
102) ~% & vk
103) ~& < Sltt
104) ~o2 74Tt
105) ~o.2 FAHT}
106) ~o2 T4tk
107) ~o.=2 Tt}
108) ~ujj o]
109) ~wj:te]
110) ~m o]
111) ~mZe]
112) ~4 &l
113) certainly or very likely, &% ~% Z9o]

o}

ex) She was so far ahead that she was
bound to win.
sk aRe Avlw
3 ol A k.

ex) It's bound to be sunny again tomorrow.
o e & oS Folt),

= =

AA 17t &

ex) There are bound to be changes when
the new system is introduced.
A2 Alz=glo] =g w 1 ®zsh gl
< Aolth.

Wt —> dof st
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115) Aoz ~3jr} > sjof Fr}

116) ~3tes Zawtt -> gof g}

117) ~& Z3t

118) ~& 33t

119) ~& AdAr}

ex) He is in charge of the product launch.
2t AF ENE 99 Ao

120) a7t =

12D Hdf, ~744

ex) He used to earn up to $40 a day.
g o Ha 402 pAE 29 3
FUth

122) HAlsioh

123) gAlsttt
ex) You must keep his advice in mind.
d 9] 328 Balacl @

124) &

125) +

126) &% F §gle=

ex) The scenery 1is beautiful beyond
description. 1 F742> P& 4 glo] o}
s,

127) Hslsitk

128) A7) s

ex) A fire broke out in the store.
THAON A A7) Eo] W

129) (A35) of7|sttt

ex) Poor care of your teeth can bring
about tooth decay.

130) (A75) oF7]sttt

131) (A%E) o718tk

132) (A75) oF7)sttt

133) ~o 25 H AAvrH

ex) Tooth decay can result from poor care

of your teeth.
Ao} BB AEHA 3

134) ~o25F¥ AU
=

A7t 42 & .

135) ~o 258 A

136) ~o @2 HE AT

137) ~2 2538 AAY

138) ~o @ E AT

139) 453t

140) =171 Al 2tsie}, W el X T

ex) She burst into tears at the news.
JdE O 248 ' A =B S
t}.

141) %

142)

143) , 2

144) 1914

145) W&, 2=

146) &3tk

147) F &3tk

148) Xt

149) EXTh

150) Fotsirh, ErHTH

151) Al<3tct

o
U

3

<]

e

= accidently

5 -

o
e

accidently

o
Y

r_f.i

157) €43 vy, @27 Azgo

158) At}
ex) His dream came true at last.
19) Fol wha] A@gh

159) A%} BZ u)aLsic}
160) AE Bell H]aL/v]f-38}c)

161) ~oF @A, ~o #4 Aok
162) ~¢}
163) ~2} ¥
164) ~9}
165) ~<
166) ~<}

167) ~& thFtl,
= handle =

168) ~= v,

= handle = address =
169) d A3t

170) A4l uLgksick
171) A8ttt ~o &
172) oA sttt ~o & lr
173) A3k, ~of e gick
174) A sich, ~o ik
175) A9} BE st}

176) A9} BE 3t}

177) A¢} BE Fd3ith

178) AlAstth
179) ~& AF=
180) 4%
181) ~°f Fejsich, FAMsth

182) A= ~3tHA =t
ex) | hope you don't end up in jail.
Falol sel A 2712 AsL.

183) ~3taL Av}
ex) I feel like taking a walk.
o,

184) olslhtt

185) olshakc

186) olshsicl, o] Faic}

ex) It doesn't make sense to do it again.

aRE oA gk A elEvt oF ¥k

s

o oo
R . .
32 ¥ 30 0
Ruf A u A

)
2
30,
o

~oll tiA stk

address = tackle

~ol skt
tackle

HA 7|5

e L=

187) 1
188)
189)
190) &
191) A

192) ~AHAIE 93
ex) study for the sake of study
FH AAE A% TH

193) ~°] gl&
ex) It was a day free from wind.

ot
tlo

o
e
[ELAE
-
_O|L
B

o
52
o,

o
10

vhgo] gl ol
ex) sugar free F7}%
ex) duty-free shop A%

194) ~¢} Abo]E A At
195) ~9F H=/A=sict
196) & =alch

197) Welch

198) S&aict, 3% 3k
199) A=tk

200) ®t,
ex) I'm worn out with this work.

s o] el e A3

201D dAFyrt
ex) I am tired of bread.

202) AFvoh
203) ¥t}
204) A&

205)
206)
207)
208)

PR

b el QS

=3k

Al &3tk

75

~ol 7 n/E=Esch
~ol 7 r/FH 3}
209) ~oll Al FR/=FHET
210) ~ollAl r/=F 3}
211) F@sirt

212) At} FHsioh

213) E&Fuh, M
214) @AFH, =t

215) (=2 &A [ FA / $43]) ~3het
ex) Do you happen to know her?
EA 1 ojxE dal ARYUIE?

ex) She happened to be out when we
visited.
7 HEDS © s gl Y

216) ~ol & ot

217) ~°ll 9FS Frt

218) ~ol d&F& ot

219) ~9} BA Ak

220) ~<F #A7L

221) ~o} e #A7} Ak

222) ~s} #A7F 719 {lek

223) ~¢k A7} gloh

224) ~0.BEYH 24E &

ex) Have you heard from him recently?
F ol aRFEH 2 &4 Y2

225) ~o el 24/AES E

ex) I was surprised to hear of his failure.
b Asigvks we B v s

226) ~& o3t

227) ~& s, A

ex) I am so in favor of his decision.
e ol Aol ws B e

228) WIzgh, 7ol A3k

ex) She always sends money to children in

need.
aUE wgel BRH ol I E
& nuyET

229) 539

_10_
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230) ~9] A

231) 7}7ko] A et}
ex) Keep off the grass!
el o) 7kA] mRAl L.

232) ~& uhebzttt
233) ~oll AAAA &t
234) Aefaiet

235) ¥t
ex) You just have to let go of him.
o a5 BuF ek .

236) ~& 9 At}

237) ~& 9 =

238) ~& =

239) #ch

240) 2tk

241) aLtfsict

242) AE BZ HrU}h

243) AS BE Hu}

244) AZ BE WU

245) AZ pupas Rat
246) AS A zhshe}
247) AZ Betx A Zsith
248) AZ Balm R}
249) 7}e]71k -> AFsid, Fasioh
250) & Jitt

251) ztol & wHEY, 43S WAt

ex) What you major in doesn't really make
a difference.
ol Agshotbs M zol7t glgit.

ex) It doesn't make a difference if you're
guilty or innocent.

—Hk
™

o

tlo
=)
=]
i

Be}ar
Be}ar

g7 A7k QE AMsE 24 Fas @
o}
ex) Do you think that one person can

make a difference.
g MAS s WsAAd 5 floka A7
&=t

252) Bt} 23t}

253) Bl ZE3)

254) ®F3ich, ®Agsich

255) BFalr), HAkeitt

256) °]&-3tch

257) 7V7h=w ~dt, A ~ditk
ex) We managed to collect 50,000 won.
b s RS BE S AT

258) ~3}s i
259) tha

260) at most 712 8ok
261)
262)
263)
264)
265)
266)
267)
268)

Al

N

rir
tllo
D

o st

at least #23%F
only
only

only

st
el
Hjw o)

o7

269) 4419

270) =

271) 1A

272) Fth

273) A A3t}

274) 9 st

ex) You'll play a
someday.
AA7E Y
7 oF

275) 4&S sk

276) 23ttt

277) A2 B

278) £5 4

279) & dojrot

ex) Try on the shoes for size.
Aol 25 HA AME zlo] H

1

el

O

part in our family

£ 39 AEAA 2 4ue @

280) & it olF3ith

281) %t} = endure = bear = stand =
tolerate

282) A7tet

283) A7k

284) o]&3lt}, &3t

285) A|9]ste}, whAlstrt

286) ~o] W3t} tf dojAt}
ex) We have run out of food.
$9 g0l "ol At

287) W3t}
288) Al&atek
289) Al #slet
290) Al&ratek
291) A3t
292) w2 wojFrt, A st

ex) We set aside some money for repairs.
e FEHR 28 58 F R 9o

9t
293) AF3IY), M-S e
294) #A=stck
295) YERTh
296) YET}

297) #E okxa 9l
ex) He always sits up late in his library.
= A Z=A7A A4S ek

298) 7] flste]
299) s7] 23t}

300) &t
ex) You are, so to speak, a fish out of
water. ¥ T ES wd Eavep 7

& Aol

301) 491, o]&u}
ex) the opinion of a so-called ‘expert’
29 HE7F (B AR oA

302) =Rkgk

303) A A s}k
304)
305) el =t

307) f.o¥sit}

308) ~& 2FAstA o7t}
ex) I take it for granted that he will come.
e 27b & S gdsiA Az

309) <l4=shct
310) #7tsick
311) #7}sich
312) &3}
313) A4stct
314) Atk

315) 11t}h

316) s> Ak

317) ~3t7] 18 A-g-H T
ex) The book is used to fall asleep.
of e ol 7] A AHgHTh

318) ~e°l o<3jrt

ex) I am used to driving. She is not used
to it.
w2
=] ok

319) ~ol 93tk

ex) | am accustomed to driving. She i
accustomed to it.
o edel ggsth 1uE el et

A ekt
320) 71ge vt

321) A3t
ex) Watch out for cars. 2} %413

322) A3

323) ~ol #ahA =
324) (Z19el) ¥-8set
325) .
326) =g3lrh
327) =93t}
328) »=# 3t}
329) =¥
330) w=#sjrh
331) H4g
332) =#3tet
333) =#3lrh

st e e o4

~ol9), ~& Aelatx
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